
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD 

In the Platter of: 

The American Federation of 
Government Employees, AFL-CIO, 

Petitioner, 

and 

The International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters, Chauffers, Warehousemen 
and Helpers of America, Local 1714, 

Intervenor, 

and 

Me District of Columbia 
Department of Corrections, 

PERB Case No. 87-R-11 
Opinion No. 169 

DECISION AND ORDER 

On July 23, 1987, the American Federation of Government Employees 
(AFGE) filed a Recognition Petition with the District of Columbia Public 
Employee Relations Board (Board) seeking the exclusive right to represent 
employees of the following proposed unit: 

All employees of the D.C. Department of Corrections 
excluding managerial employees, confidential employees, 
supervisors, temporary employees or any employees engaged 
in personnel work other than in a purely clerical capacity, 
institution residents (inmates), and employees engaged 
in administering the provisions of Title XVII of the 
Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978. 

Me Petition was properly accompanied by a shoving of interest 
meeting the requirements of Section 101.2 of the Interim Rules of the 
Board. 
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Notices concerning the Pet i t ion were posted on August 3, 1987. 
I n  response to the Pet i t ion,  the Teamsters timely f i l e d  a request to 
intervene i n  this proceeding on the basis  of its status as the incumbent 
c e r t i f i e d  representative for t h i s  ident ical  un i t  of employees (PERB 
Case No. 84-R-09, Cert i f icat ion No. 33 as amended April 15, 1987). 
Pursuant t o  Board Rule 101.7 the request for intervention was granted. 
There were no other requests to intervene or objections f i l e d  i n  response 
to the Petition. 

After concluding its investigation and reviewing the entire record 
i n  this matter, the Board concludes that an election is authorized 
to determine the w i l l  of the e l i g i b l e  employees i n  the u n i t  described 
herein above. 

O R D E R  

IT IS ORDERED THAT: 

An elect ion is authorized pursuant to Section 102 of the Interim 
Rules of the Board t o  determine whether these employees wish t o  be 
represented by AFGE, t he  Teamsters or not represented for purposes 
of col lect ive bargaining. 

BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD 
October 5, 1987 


